the chance or opportunity of manipulating the data. The 

population of study comprised publicly quoted firms on 

the Nigerian Exchange Group (NGX), Johannesburg 

Stock Exchange (JSE) and Nairobi Stock Exchange as at 

31st December 2023. A total of one hundred and sixty-

eight (168) companies for Nigeria (NGX, 2023), four 

hundred and three (403) for South Africa (JSE, 2023) and 

sixty-seven (67) for Nairobi (NSE, 2023), constituted the 

study population. 

The population of study cuts across firms in 

diverse sectors in three sub-Saharan Africa countries; the 

sectors include agriculture, automobile, banking,

[...]

engineering technology, food/beverages, healthcare, 

petroleum (marketing), packaging, insurance, industrial 

and domestic. In order to arrive at the sample of the study, 

multi-stage sampling techniques was employed. The first 

stage of sampling involves the selection of one hundred 

and eighteen (118) companies publicly quoted on the 

Nigerian Exchange Group, two hundred and one (201) 

companies quoted on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange 

and fifty-seven (57) companies quoted on the Nairobi 

Stock Exchange using inclusion and exclusion criteria. 

This was implemented by selecting companies with 

consistent datasets from 2013-2023 among the selected

[...]

membership, code of corporate governance (control 

variable) and financial performance variable (return on 

assets) were computed from yearly published annual 

reports and accounts of the selected companies from 

2013-2023. Notably, the firms’ year observations for the 

selected countries were one thousand, eight hundred 

(1,800). The dependent variable is financial 

performance; control variable is code of corporate 

governance while independent variable is interlocking 

board membership. 

The study employed the Generalized Method of 

Moments (GMM) estimation technique.